
In The
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term, 1966

STATES OF WISCONSIN, MINNESOTA, OHIO, AND PENNSYLVANIA, <p style="text-align:right"><i>Complainants,</i></p> <i>v.</i> STATE OF ILLINOIS AND THE METROPOLITAN SANITARY DISTRICT OF GREATER CHICAGO, <p style="text-align:right"><i>Defendants,</i></p> UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, <p style="text-align:right"><i>Intervenor.</i></p>	No. 1 Original
STATE OF MICHIGAN, <p style="text-align:right"><i>Complainant,</i></p> <i>v.</i> STATE OF ILLINOIS AND THE METROPOLITAN SANITARY DISTRICT OF GREATER CHICAGO, <p style="text-align:right"><i>Defendants,</i></p> UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, <p style="text-align:right"><i>Intervenor.</i></p>	No. 2 Original
STATE OF NEW YORK, <p style="text-align:right"><i>Complainant,</i></p> <i>v.</i> STATE OF ILLINOIS AND THE METROPOLITAN SANITARY DISTRICT OF GREATER CHICAGO, <p style="text-align:right"><i>Defendants,</i></p> UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, <p style="text-align:right"><i>Intervenor.</i></p>	No. 3 Original

RENEWED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Michael A. Cox
Attorney General

B. Eric Restuccia
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P. O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
(517) 373-1124

S. Peter Manning
Division Chief

Robert P. Reichel
Louis B. Reinwasser
Daniel P. Bock
Assistant Attorneys General

Attorneys for Complainant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
In light of the new eDNA evidence and the Corps' and Defendants' continuing failure to effectively respond to it, a proper balancing of the preliminary injunction factors compels entry of an order requiring that the control structures in the Chicago diversion waterway be operated in a manner that will not allow Asian carp to pass beyond them, that active measures be taken to capture, kill or otherwise impede their movement toward Lake Michigan and that other pathways into the Lake be blocked, at least until the Court can make a decision on the merits of this case.	11
A. If an injunction is not ordered requiring that specific action be taken to prevent Asian carp from entering Lake Michigan through the waterway system operated by Defendants and the Corps, Michigan will suffer irreparable injury from an infestation of Asian carp.	13
1. The injury.	13
2. The danger is more imminent than when this Court considered Michigan's initial motion for preliminary injunction.	13
a. New evidence that Asian carp are in Lake Michigan underscores the urgent need for immediate injunctive relief.	13
1. Location of positive samples.....	13
2. Number of fish.	18
3. Effect of cold weather on testing.....	19
b. The imminence of the harm is increased by the announced intentions of the federal government and Illinois in response to the new data to take no significant steps that would reduce the likelihood that Asian carp will become established in waters of the Great Lakes and their tributaries.....	21
B. The equities favor Michigan.	24
1. Michigan only seeks relief that is not likely to cause flooding or other harm to public health or safety.	24
2. Any injury to the local economy is insignificant compared to the potential injury from Asian carp.....	27

C. A preliminary injunction is in the public interest.....	34
D. Michigan is likely to succeed.....	35
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED	38
APPENDIX	

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 424 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> 547 U.S. 1192; 126 S. Ct. 2862; 165 L. Ed. 2d 895 (2006)	11
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	12
<i>Anglers of the Au Sable v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 826 (E.D. Mich. 2005)	35
<i>Blount v. Societe Anonyme du Filtre Chamberland Systeme Pasteur</i> , 53 F. 98 (6th Cir. 1892)	11
<i>Deckert v. Independence Shares Corp.</i> , 311 U.S. 282; 61 S. Ct. 229; 85 L. Ed. 189 (1940)	11
<i>In re De Lorean Motor Co.</i> , 755 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir.1985)	11, 12
<i>Kowalski v. Chi. Tribune Co.</i> , 854 F.2d 168 (7th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Lawson Products Inc. v. Avnet, Inc.</i> , 782 F.2d 1429 (7th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 2207 (2008).....	12
<i>Qingdao Taifa Group v. United States</i> , 581 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Sofinet v. INS</i> , 188 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. System Federation</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937)	35
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	12
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 365, 374 (2008)	12
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	35

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1251(a) 36

515 ILCS 5/1-20 37

515 ILCS 5/5-5 23, 37

515 ILCS 5/5-10 37

Clean Water Act,
33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1387 34

Endangered Species Act,
16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-1599 34

Energy and Water Development and Related Agencies Appropriations Act,
2010, Pub. L. No. 111-85, § 126 123 Stat. 2845, 2853 (2009) 21

Illinois Fish and Aquatic Life Code,
515 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/5-5 23

Nonindigenous Aquatic Nuisance Prevention and Control Act,
16 U.S.C. §§ 4711-4751 34

Other Authorities

Wright, Miller & Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil 2d § 2948.4 35
